
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tue 16 Oct 
2012 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
[...]
or for meetings 
involving Licence or 
Planning Applications.  For 
further information on this 
point, please speak to the 
Committee Support Officer. 
 
Special Arrangements 

If you have any particular 
needs, please contact the 
Committee Support Officer. 
 
Infra-red devices for the 
hearing impaired are 
available on request at the 
meeting. Other facilities may 
require prior arrangement. 
 
Further Information 

If you require any further 
information, please contact 
the Committee Support 
Officer (see foot of page 
opposite). 

Fire/ Emergency  
instructions 
 
If the alarm is sounded, 
please leave the building 
by the nearest available 
exit – these are clearly 
indicated within all the 
Committee Rooms. 
 
If you discover a fire, 
inform a member of staff 
or operate the nearest 
alarm call point (wall 
mounted red rectangular 
box).  In the event of the 
fire alarm sounding, leave 
the building immediately 
following the fire exit 
signs.  Officers have been 
appointed with 
responsibility to ensure 
that all visitors are 
escorted from the 
building. 
 
Do Not stop to collect 
personal belongings. 
 
Do Not use lifts. 
 
Do Not re-enter the 
building until told to do 
so.  
 
The emergency 
Assembly Area is on 
Walter Stranz Square. 

 
 
 



 
 

 



 
 

 
 
 

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

 

16th October 2012 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Bill Hartnett (Chair) 
Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) 
Rebecca Blake 
Michael Braley 
Carole Gandy 
 

Phil Mould 
Mark Shurmer 
Luke Stephens 
Debbie Taylor 
 

1. Apologies  To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

3. Leader's Announcements  1. To give notice of any items for future meetings or for 
the Forward Plan, including any scheduled for this 
meeting, but now carried forward or deleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
  

4. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 10)  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on 18th September 2012. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

5. Local Development 
Scheme  

(Pages 11 - 20)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To seek approval for the timetable for production of Local 
Plan No 4. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards;  

6. Fields in Trust - Queen 
Elizabeth II Dedication  

(Pages 21 - 34)  

Head of Leisure and 
Cultural Services 

To consider, as part of the Queen’s diamond jubilee 
celebrations, the dedication of the following key open 
spaces/playing fields for inclusion in the ‘Fields in Trust’ (FIT) 
programme. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
Various Wards: 



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

16th October 2012 
 

7. Concessionary Fares - 
Pre 9.30am  

(Pages 35 - 38)  

Acting Head of Community 
Services 

To implement the introduction of pre-09.30 concessionary 
bus travel to Redditch residents who are eligible for a 
concessionary bus pass. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards;  

8. Dial a Ride Extended 
Service - Feasibility 
Study  

Chief Executive 

To consider a recommendation from the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee following its meeting on 9th October 2012. 
  
(Report to follow) 
 
All Wards;  

9. Localism Act : 
Community Right to Bid - 
Assets of Community 
Value  

(Pages 39 - 50)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To consider a report on the Localism Act regarding Assets of 
Community Value. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
All Wards;  

10. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 51 - 60)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 11th September 2012. 
 
There are no recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

11. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes o
[...]
atters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

18th September 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Rebecca Blake, Michael Braley, Carole Gandy, Phil Mould, 
Mark Shurmer, Luke Stephens and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Dicks, C Felton, J Godwin, D Hancox, S Hanley, J Heyes, S Horrobin, 
T Kristunas and S Sellers 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

62. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

64. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that the following items of business, scheduled 
on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
rescheduled to a later meeting of the Committee: 
 
• Concessionary Rents Policy; and 
• Sickness Policy – Review. 
 

65. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
21st August 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

18th September 2012 

 
66. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME  

 
A report was received which set out proposals for the Localisation 
of Council Tax Support and the measures which might form the 
basis of a consultation exercise during coming months. The Council 
needed to consider such a course of action as a Council Tax billing 
authority. 
 
The Committee was informed of the expectation county-wide that 
only around half of the anticipated shortfall would be collected in 
Worcestershire, with the most significant impact being to the 
revenue of the major precepting authority, the County Council. The 
Borough Council, the West Mercia Police Authority and Hereford 
and Worcestershire Fire and Rescue Authority would also 
experience cuts to the
[...]
veExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

18th September 2012 

 
2) delegated authority for final approval in respect to the 

Stronger Community Grants to the Head of Community 
Services be continued; and 

 
3) the changes detailed at paragraph 4.4 of the report 

designed to strengthen the Voluntary & Community 
Sector Grants Policy be approved. 

 
72. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14th August 2012 were considered by the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14th August 2012 be received and noted. 
 

73. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
Three were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item. 
 

74. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The most recent report on the activity of the Council’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies was received and noted. 
 

75. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The latest Action Monitoring report for the Committee was received 
and noted. 
 

76. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended. 
 
Item 16 – Unit 7, Woodrow Centre – Concessionary Rent. 
 
 

Page 6



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

18th September 2012 

 
77. UNIT 7 - WOODROW CENTRE - CONCESSIONARY RENT  

 
The Committee received a report in respect of the proposed letting 
of Unit 7, Woodrow Centre to a VCS organisation at a 
concessionary rent. Members had deferred a decision on this 
matter at the previous meeting of the Committee pending the 
receipt of additional information. 
 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating the financial or 
business affairs of a particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).] 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.20 pm 

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 10



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT OR REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  16th October 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\3\4\AI00008435\LocalDevelopmentSchemeNo5Report0.doc/05.09.2012/LW 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME NO. 5 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Greg Chance 
Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford 
Ward(s) Affected All 
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted N/A 
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Key Decision 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

A Local Development Scheme (LDS) is a statutorily required project 
plan for producing Development Plans.  The current Local 
Development Scheme for Redditch - LDS No.4, sets out what plans the 
Council intends to produce and the timescales for producing them for 
the period of July 2010 to February 2014.  Local Development Scheme 
No.5 (Appendix A) has been produced to update these timescales. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that  
 

the timescales detailed within Local Development Scheme No. 5 
for the production of Development Plans be agreed and published. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 Production of Local Development Scheme No.5 will be funded from 

existing Development Plans Budgets.  
 

3.2 Local Plan No.4 listed within the LDS as part of the Development Plan 
may require additional funding in the future to enable delivery; however 
these
[...]
e the purpose and title of these sites to be protected as local 
outdoor spaces specifically as playing fields for sport, play and 
recreation, whilst contributing to the overall legacy of this important 
occasion for the Country. 

 
a) Batchley Pond 
b) Greenlands 
c) Headless Cross Green 
d) Overdale Park 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Executive Committee are asked to RESOLVE that 
 
1) approval be granted for the four sites, listed above at 

paragraph 1 a) to e) to be formally dedicated for use as 
playing fields by way of a Covenant / Deed of Dedication 
under the Fields in Trust programme.  

 
2) authority be delegated to the Heads of Leisure and Cultural 

Services and Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services to 
take the necessary steps to finalise the agreement with FIT 
in relation to the five sites and complete the Deeds of 
Dedication. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 21



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  16th October 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\5\5\AI00008551\QE11FieldsJune1230.doc / 
amended 20.9.12 DS 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
  
3.1 There are no direct financial implications to the Council within this 

report however there are associated benefits from having sites within 
this scheme that will develop going forward through external funding 
and grant opportunities.  Members should be aware that where sites 
bring income to the Council through formal recreation usage and 
applicable fees there is no impact within the proposal as RBC would 
keep all associated income. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 
3.2 The Deed of Dedication safeguarding outdoor recreation and playing 

fields through FIT is a legal instrument approved by the Charity 
Commission and allows FIT to act as guarantor between the land 
owner and any future potential development, to ensure that the 
recreation value of open spaces is protected and maintained inline with 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  The deed provides 
both 
[...]
tive\2012\121016\pre 9.30 a.m. concessionary fares report.doc\20.08.2012\nab amended 10.9.12.nab 
amended 19.9.2012.nab 

CONCESSIONARY FARES - PRE 09.30 HOURS 
  
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Greg Chance, Portfolio 

Holder for Planning, Regeneration, 
Economic Development and 
Transport 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Judith Willis, Acting Head of 

Community Services 
Wards Affected All Wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 
Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

To implement the introduction of pre-09.30 concessionary bus travel to 
Redditch residents who are eligible for a concessionary bus pass. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
1) delegated authority be given to the Head of Community 

Services and the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic 
Services to agree with the bus operators the detailed 
arrangements necessary to implement a pre-09.30 
concessionary bus travel scheme; and  
 

2) to enter into a legal agreement with the bus operators to 
reflect those arrangements. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 Council at its meeting on 23rd July 2012 approved the Council’s 

Medium Term Financial Plan, which included funding to enable this 
scheme to be implemented. 

 
3.2 Approval was given for £43,000 in 2012/13 and £86,000 in future years 

to fund the introduction of pre 09.30 concessionary travel for Borough 
residents, who hold a concessionary bus pass. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 35



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  16th October 2012 
 

G:\executive\2012\121016\pre 9.30 a.m. concessionary fares report.doc\20.08.2012\nab amended 10.9.12.nab 
amended 19.9.2012.nab 

3.3 The final cost of the scheme will be subject to negotiations with the six 
individual bus operators that provide a service in the Borough and 
subject to an annual maximum cost of £86,000 per annum.  The cost in 
2012/13 will be lower as the scheme will not be in place for
[...]
 and Diversity Implications  
 
3.14 The scheme provides eligible residents with an enhanced 

concessionary travel service which will provide them with increased 

Page 37



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  16th October 2012 
 

G:\executive\2012\121016\pre 9.30 a.m. concessionary fares report.doc\20.08.2012\nab amended 10.9.12.nab 
amended 19.9.2012.nab 

opportunities to meet their travel requirements.  For example to attend 
GP or hospital appointments. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
 There is a risk that not all the bus operators would wish to participate in 

the scheme.  The Council would not be able to force an operator to 
provide pre 09.30 concessionary travel as it is not a statutory 
requirement.  There is a risk that if total bus passenger numbers 
dramatically increase in the future the operators may request that their 
payment is increased accordingly.  

 
5. APPENDICES 
 
 None. 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None.  
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Judith Willis 
E Mail: judith.willis@bromsgroveandredditchbc.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 534149 
 
 

Page 38



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  16th October 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\6\AI00008640\LocalismCommunityRighttoBidOct12RBCexec20.doc 

COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID – ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Greg Chance 
Portfolio Holder Consulted   
Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford, Head of Planning and 

Regeneration 
Wards Affected All 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The report outlines the provisions relating to the ‘Community Right to Bid’ 

and the implications for the council resulting from the requirement to hold 
a ‘List of Assets of Community Value’.  The report also proposes a 
decision making process for the listing of community assets. 

 
1.2 It is anticipated that this aspect of the Localism Act will come into force in 

October 2012.   
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive Committee is asked to RESOLVE subject to any 
comments: 

a) the process for compiling the ‘list of assets of community 
value’; 

b) the process for the internal review of the listing decisions; 
and,  

c) the proposal that compensation decisions are undertaken by 
the Executive Director of Finance and Resources in liaison 
with the Head of Planning & Regeneration. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 The intention of the ‘Community Right to Bid’ is to give communities a 

right to identify a building or other land that they believe to be of 
importance to their community’s social well-being so that if it comes up 
for sale there is a six month period within which they can prepare their 
bid to buy the asset.  The property in question can then be sold on the 
open market.  Community groups have the same rights as any other 
bidders but there is no preference given to the local community bid.  

 
3.2 Through the proposed regulations it is anticipated that: 
 

i) The provisions give communities a right to identify a building or 
other land that they believe to be of importance to their 
community’s wellbeing. 

Agenda Item 9Page 39



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  16th October 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\6\AI00008640\LocalismCommunityRighttoBidOct12RBCexec20.doc 

ii) If the nominated asset meets the definition of an asset of 
community value, the local authority will list it. 

iii) The owner of the asset will have a right to an internal review by 
the council, and a right of appeal to an independent tribunal 
against the result of the internal review. 

iv) If the asset comes up for sale the community will be given an 
equal opportunity to make a bid to buy it on the open market. 

v) Following a six month moratorium the owner is free to sell to 
whomever they choose. 

vi) The provisions have an impact on the rights of private property 
owners, therefore there will be a compensation scheme enabling 
owners to claim for costs or loss incurred as a direct result of 
comply
[...]
ving the owner and 

other interested parties who would be given a specified time to respond.  
Local ward members would also be consulted at this stage. 

 
3.20 Following the completion of the consultation process, the Head of 

Planning and Regeneration will provide a recommendation to the 

Page 42



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  16th October 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\6\AI00008640\LocalismCommunityRighttoBidOct12RBCexec20.doc 

Executive (or other member group) as to whether the nomination should 
be accepted.  The recommendation would take into account comments 
received from the consultation.  The recommendation would seek a view 
from the Committee to inform the final decision made by the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Regeneration.   

 
3.21 Once the decision is made the owner and nominator are informed 

accordingly. 
 
3.22 An owner is to have the right to have the decision to list a property 

reviewed by the council.  The request for the review has to be made 
within eight weeks and the review determined within eight weeks (unless 
otherwise agreed with the owner).  The provisions indicate that the 
review is to be undertaken by a Senior Officer not involved in the initial 
decision.  Similarly it is suggested that no elected member involved in the 
decision to list should be part of the review process. 

 
3.23 It is proposed that the Executive Director Planning and Regeneration 

undertakes the review in consultation with the Leader.   
 
3.24 There is no provision within the legislation for review of an unsuccessful 

community group nomination.  It would not therefore be within the 
council’s powers to make provision for such a review as this would be 
unenforceable and open to challenge by an owner.  

 
3.25 The outcome of a review of the listing decision or a compensation 

decision can be appealed but such an appeal is handled externally to the 
council.  It is not clear what might constitute a claim for compensation but 
as the DCLG has stated that it will fund the cost of compensation over 
£20k ( either individual or total in a financial year). The regulations will 
clarify this matter regarding the criteria that will enable a valid claim.  It is 
proposed that Officers assess the compensation claims and decisions on 
eligible costs and levels of compensation are made by the Executive 
Director Finance and Resources in liaison with the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration. 

 
3.26 It is possible that not all potential assets of community value will be 

identified and listed from the outset and that a community group may only 
become concerned about a particular property when the sale of it is 
proposed.  There is no suggestion in the provisions that a proposed sale 
can be held up by a nomination by a community group. 

 
3.27 There is no reason why council owned property should be treated any 

differently to privately owned property.  Members should note that the 
Executive Director of Finance and Resources has a potential conflict in 
these matters due to property ownership.  We would expect community 
groups etc to approach the council informally if they are minded to 

Page 43



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  16th October 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\6\AI00008640\LocalismCommunityRighttoBidOct12RBCexec20.doc 

nominate a council owner property as there may be a better solution to 
meet community aspirations. 

 
3.28 After an asset has been on the list for five years the council must remove 

it by default.  However, prior to this Officers will need to write to 
interested community organisations to inform them of this, and allow 
them to make a case for keeping the asset on the list.  

 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
3.29. The process will be fair and consistent for all members of the community 

and therefore it is not anticipat
[...]
 

 
 

24th April 
2012 

   

Cllr 
Stephens /  
J Godwin /  
A Heighway / 
J Willis 

 Youth Services Provision Task Group 
 
Officers were requested to explore the 
option of Dial a Ride vehicles being used 
to transport young people to local events 
and festivities and submit a report to a 
future meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
 
This report will be 
presented to 
Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Committee on 
16th October 
2012. 
 

18th 
September 
2012 

   

Cllr Mould / 
Jayne 
Pickering 

Council Tax Support Scheme 
 
Officers were requested to prepare a 
further report at the end of the 8 week 
consultation period. 

 
 
This report will be 
presented to the 
Executive 
Committee on 
18th December 
2012. 

Note: No further debate should be held on the above 
matters or substantive decisions taken, without 
further report OR unless urgency requirements are 
met. 

Report period: 
27/01/10 to 
18/09/2012 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Restricted Minutes , 18/09/2012 Executive

	5 Local Development Scheme
	Local Development Scheme No 5 - Appendix A

	6 Fields in Trust - Queen Elizabeth II Dedication
	QEII -Batchley Pond Batchley - Site Location Plan
	QEII Throckmorton Road Greenlands - Site Location Plan
	QEII - Headless Cross Oct 12
	QEII - Overdale Astwood Bank - Site Location Plan
	QE - Fields in Trust - Appendix 2

	7 Concessionary Fares - Pre 9.30am
	9 Localism Act : Community Right to Bid - Assets of Community Value
	Localism Community Right to Bid Oct 12 RBC -exec - Appendix 1
	Localism Community Right to Bid Oct 12 RBC -exec - Appendix 2
	Localism Community Right to Bid Oct 12 RBC -exec - Appendix 3

	10 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	12 Advisory Panels - update report
	13 Action Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

16th October 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Michael Braley, Carole Gandy, Phil Mould, Mark Shurmer, 
Luke Stephens and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillor Andrew Brazier 
 

 Officers: 
 

 E Baker, T Beech, R Griffin, E Greenfield, S Hanley, J Pickering, D 
Poole, K Stokes and J  Willis 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
 

78. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

80. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that the following items of business, scheduled 
on the Executive Work Programme to be dealt with at this meeting, 
had been rescheduled to a later meeting of the Committee: 
 
• Sickness Policy - Review; and 
• Concessionary Rents Policy. 
 
He also advised that he had received the following items as Urgent 
Business: 
 
• Item 8 – Dial a Ride Extended Services – Feasibility Report 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

16th October 2012 

 
(Not meeting the publication deadline owing to the need for the 
report to be agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior 
to its submission to the Executive Committee.) 
 
• Item 9 – Localism Act: Community Right to Bid – Assets of 

Community Value 
• Item 16 – Proposed Revised Arrangements for Performance 

Reporting 
 
(Not on the Executive Work Programme for this meeting.) 
 

81. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
18th September 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

82. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
The Committee received a report, which detailed the timescales 
within the Local Development Scheme (LDS) No 5 for the 
production of Development Plans. 
 
Officers reported that the LDS No 4 set out what plans would be 
produced including timescales for their production for the period 
July 2010 to February 2014. 
 
Members were informed that LDS No 5 had been produced to 
update these timescales. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the timescales within the Local Development Scheme No 5, 
attached at Appendix A to the report, be agreed and published. 
 

83. FIELDS IN TRUST - QUEEN ELIZABETH II DEDICATION  
 
Members considered a report on the Fields in Trust (FIT) 
programme to dedicate, as part of Queen Elizabeth II Diamond 
Jubilee celebrations, key open spaces / playing fields in the 
Borough as follows: 
 
a) Batchley Pond; 
b) Greenlands; 
c) Headless Cross Green; and 
d) Overdale Park. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

16th October 2012 

 
Officers reported that dedication of the sites would enable them to 
be protected as local outdoor spaces, specifically for use as playing 
fields for sport, play and recreation as well as contributing to the 
overall legacy of Jubilee celebrations.  A dedication plate and notice 
board would be installed at each site. 
 
Officers were requested to review and confirm the boundaries for 
the scheme at Headless Cross Green and amend the site plan 
accordingly. 
 
Members were informed that further sites could be included in 
future FIT programmes. 
 
RESOLVED, subject to the review of the site plan of Headless 
Cross Green, that 
 
1) approval be granted for the four sites, listed in the 

preamble above, to be formally dedicated for use as 
playing fields by way of a Covenant / Deed of Dedication 
under the Fields in Trust programme.  

 
2) authority be delegated to the Heads of Leisure and 

Cultural Services and Legal, Equalities and Democratic 
Services to take the necessary steps to finalise the 
agreement with FIT in relation to the four sites and 
complete the Deeds of Dedication. 

 
84. CONCESSIONARY FARES - PRE 9.30AM  

 
The Committee received a report regarding the implementation of 
pre-9.30 concessionary bus travel to those Redditch residents 
eligible for a concessionary bus pass. 
 
A member of the Committee presented a written list of questions 
about issues regarding Value for Money (VFM), Accountability and 
Equality advising that answers were not expected at this meeting 
but would be made available to members of the Executive 
Committee before the next meeting of full Council. 
 
Another member of the Committee expressed concern that the 
amount set aside to implement the scheme might not be enough to 
cover all costs and that some areas might not have a bus service. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) delegated authority be given to the Head of Community 

Services and the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services to agree with the bus operators the 
detailed arrangements necessary to implement a pre-



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

16th October 2012 

 
09.30 concessionary bus travel scheme; and  
 

2) to enter into a legal agreement with the bus operators to 
reflect those arrangements. 

 
85. DIAL A RIDE EXTENDED SERVICE - FEASIBILITY STUDY  

 
The Committee received a report on a feasibility study for an 
extended Dial a Ride service to include transporting young people 
to local events and festivals and making the vehicles available for 
hire out of hours to other groups with transport needs. 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its 
meeting on 9th October 2012 and made the following 
recommendations to the Executive Committee: 
 
1) the Dial-a-Ride scheme operated under a permit issued 

under section 19 of the Transport Act 1985, be extended to 
include making the  Dial-a Ride vehicles available to those 
community organisations registered with the Council  for use 
during evenings and weekends;  

 
2) that the charging schedule, as set out in Appendix 1 or the 

report, be adopted; and  
 

3) that the scheme is based on the examples presented in 
appendix 2 of the report;and 

 
4) subject to the extended Dial a Ride scheme being approved, 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive a monitoring 
update report on the subject 12 months after the scheme’s 
introduction. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, as listed in the preamble above, be approved. 
 

86. LOCALISM ACT : COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID - ASSETS OF 
COMMUNITY VALUE  
 
The Committee received a report which outlined the provisions 
relating to the ‘Community Right to Bid’ and the implications for the 
Council resulting from the requirement to hold a ‘List of Assets of 
Community Value’.  Officers reported that these requirements came 
into force on 21st September 2012. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

16th October 2012 

 
Members were asked to note amendments to the report as follows: 
 
Para 3.22: The provisions indicate that the review is to be 

undertaken by a Senior Officer the Head of 
Planning & Regeneration………..  
 

Para 3.23: It is proposed that the Executive Director Planning 
and Regeneration undertakes the review in 
consultation with the Leader.  
 

Para 3.25: It is proposed that Officers assess the compensation 
claims and decisions on eligible costs and levels of 
compensation are made by the Executive Director 
Finance and Resources in liaison with the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration the Executive Director 
(Planning, Regeneration, Regulatory and Housing 
Services). 

 
Officers confirmed that land as well as buildings could be listed as 
Assets of Community Value. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the process for compiling the ‘list of assets of 

community value’ be approved; 
 

2) the process for the internal review of the listing 
decisions be approved;  
 

3) the proposal that compensation decisions be 
undertaken by the Executive Director of Finance and 
Resources in liaison with the Head of Planning & 
Regeneration; and 

 
RECOMMENDED that  
 
4) delegation to the 151 Officer to make provision in the 

Medium Term Financial Plan for compensation sums 
(£20,000) be approved. 

 
87. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11th September 2012 were considered by the 
Committee 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

16th October 2012 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
11th September 2012 be received and noted. 
 

88. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item. 
 

89. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received the most recent report on the activity of 
the Council’s Advisory Panels and similar bodies. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the report be noted. 
 

90. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The Committee received the latest Action Monitoring report. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted. 
 

91. PROPOSED REVISED ARRANGEMENTS FOR PERFORMANCE 
REPORTING  
 
Members received a presentation which contained details about the 
Council’s new Performance Management Framework that would be 
required following a change of focus from performance indicators to 
local measures created through system thinking interventions. 
 
Officers reported that new style performance reports would be 
operational from April 2013. 
 
The presentation was received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.10 pm 


